
Ordinance No. 00 - 32. 

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A PREVAILING WAGE 
FOR THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS 

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois has enacted An Act Regulating Wages of 

Laborers, Mechanics, and Other Workers Employed in Any Pubic Works by the State, 

County, City or Any Public Body or Any Political Subdivision or by Anyone Under Contract for 

Public Works", approved June 26, 1941, as amended (820 ILCS § 130/0.01, et seq,) (the "Act"); 

and 

WHEREAS, the Act requires that the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, 

investigate and ascertain the prevailing rate of wages as defined in said Act for laborers, 

mechanics, and other workers in the locality of said Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, 

Illinois, employed in performing construction of public works for said Village of Chatham, 

Sangamon County, Illinois. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF 

TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHA THAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILL INOJS, AS 

FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1: To the extent and as required by the Act, the general prevailing rate of 

wages in this locality for laborers, mechanics, and other workers engaged in construction of 

public works coming under the jurisdiction of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, 

Illinois, is hereby ascertained to be the same as the prevailing rate of wages for construction work 

in the Sangamon County area as of June, 1999, as determined by the Department of Labor, a copy 

. of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. The definition of 

any terms appearing in this Ordinance which are also used in the Act shall be the same as in the 

Act. 

SECTION 2: Nothing herein contained shall be construed to apply said general 

prevailing rate of wages as herein ascertained to any work or employment except public works 

construction of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, to the extent required by the Act. 

SECTION 3: The Clerk of the Village of Chatham, lllinois, shall publicly post or keep 

available for inspection by any interested party in the main office of the Village of Chatham, 



Sangamon County, Illinois, this determination or any revisions of the prevailing rate of wages. A 

copy of this determination or orany revised determination of prevailing rate of wages then in 

effect shall be attached to all contract specifications. 

SECTION 4: The Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Illinois shall mail a copy of this 

determination to any employer, and to any association of employers and to any person or 

association of employees who have filed their names and addresses, requesting copies of any 

determination stating the particular rates and the particular class of workers whose wages will be 

affected by such rates. 

SECTION 5: The Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, shall promptly file a certified 

copy of this Ordinance with the Secretary of State Index Division and with the Department of 

Labor, State of Illinois. The addresses are attached as Exhibit "B". 

SECTION 6: The Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, shall cause to be published in 

a newspaper of general circulation within the area a notice in the form of Exhibit He" hereto that 

this determination of this public body is effective. 

Linda Koester, Village President 
ATTEST: 

@&Al~b 
Robert A. Krueger, ViII ge Clerk 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

PASSED: 

APPROVED: 0-13-00 

ABSENT: 



ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE 

STATE OF ILUNOIS ) 
) SS. 

COUNTY OF SANGAMON ) 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of 

the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois. 

I do further certify that the ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of 

Ordinance No. 00- 32. adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village 

on the 13tll day of June, 2000, said Ordinance being entitled: 

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A PREVAILING WAGE 

FOR TIlE VILLAGE OF CITATHAM, ILLINOIS 

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance 

!l'as spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears 

and remains. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official 

seal of said Village this l3t1l day of June, 2000. 

Robert A. Krueger, Village Clerk 



ASBESTOS ABT-GEN 

ASBESTOS ABT-~IEC 

BOILERMAKER 

BRICK MASON 

CARPENTER 

CARPENTER 

CEMENT MASON 

CEMENT MASON 

ELECTRIC PWR EQ~1T 01' 

ELECTRIC PWR GRNDMAN 

ELECTlUC PWR LINEMAN 

ELECTRIC PWR TRK DRV 
ELECTRICIAN 

ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR 
GLAZIER -

lIT/FROST INSULATOR 

IRON WORKER 

IRONWORKER 

LABORER 

LABORER 

LATIIER 

MACHINIST 

~IARBLE MASON 

~IILLWRIGHT 

MILLWRIGHT 

OPERATING ENGINEER 

OPERATING ENGINEER 

OPERATING ENGINEER 

PAINTER 

PAINTER OVER 30FT 

PAINTER PWR EQMT 

PAINTER SIGNS 

PILEDRIVER 
PILEDRIVER 

PIPEFITTER 

PLASTERER 

PLUMBER 

ROOFER 

SHEETMETAL WORKER 

SPRINKLER FITTER 

STONEMASON 

TELECOM WORKER 

TELECOM WORKER 

TERRAZZO MASON 

TILE MASON 

TRUCK DRIVER 

TRUCK DRIVER 

TRUCK DRIVER 

TRUCK DRIVER 

TRUCK DRIVER 

TUCKPOINTER 

Illinois Department of Labor 
Division of Conciliation & Mediation 

Prevailing Wages for June 2000 Sallgallloll COllllt!' 

Trade Trade Base Frman OT OT OT 
RGN Type Class Wage Wage M-F>B Sat. Sun/Hol WLFR Pension Vac Tng 
= == = == = 

BLD 

BLD 

BLD 

BLD 

BLD 

IIWY 

BLD 

I-IWY 

ALL 

ALL 

ALL 

ALL 

BLD 
BLD 

BLD 

BLD 

BLD 

HWY 

BLD 

HWY 

BLD 

BLD 

BLD 

BLD 

HWY 

ALL 

ALL 

ALL 

ALL 

ALL 

ALL 

ALL 

BLD 

I-IWY 

BLD 

BLD 

BLD 

BLD 

BLD 

OLD 

BLD 

BLD 

OLD 

OLD 

BLD 

ALL 

ALL 

ALL 

ALL 

ALL 

BLD 

2 
3 

2 

3 
4 
5 

19.900 20.650 

24.010 25.010 

23.200 24.700 

21.670 22.170 
21.080 22.830 
21.070 22.320 
19.800 20.550 
20.000 20.800 

23.950 27.490 

16.140 27.490 
25.770 27.490 

16.980 27.490 
25.920 27.420 
24.835 27.940 
22.100 0.000 
26.910 27.910 

20.980 21.980 
20.980 21.730 
18.550 19.300 

19.210 19.960 
21.080 22.830 

28.250 30.000 
21.670 22.170 
22.500 24.250 
19.410 20.660 
23.450 0.000 

21.300 0.000 

17.900 0.000 
22.190 23.190 

23.190 24.190 

23.190 24.190 
11.120 0.000 
21.580 23.330 
21.570 22.820 

26.250 27.750 

21.400 22.4UO 

26.250 27.750 

20.550 22.300 
23.420 25.170 
26.040 27.540 

21.670 22.170 

21.900 23.400 

19.800 20.300 

21.670 22.170 

21.670 22.170 

21.440 0.000 
21.840 0.000 

22.040 0.000 

22.290 0.000 

23.040 0.000 
21.670 22.170 

1.5 
1.5 

1.5 

2.0 
1.5 

1.5 
1.5 

1.5 
1.5 

1.5 

1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
2.0 

1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 

1.5 
1.5 

1.5 
2.0 
2.0 

1.5 
1.5 
1.5 

1.5 
1.5 

1.5 
1.5 

1.5 
1.5 

1.5 
1.5 

1.5 
1.5 

1.5 

1.5 
1.5 

1.5 
2.0 

1.5 

1.5 

2.0 

2.0 

1.5 
1.5 

1.5 
1.5 

1.5 
2.0 

1.5 

1.5 

1.5 
2.0 

1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 

1.5 
1.5 

1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
2.0 
2.0 
1.5 
1.5 

1.5 
1.5 

1.5 

1.5 
2.0 

2.0 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 

1.5 
1.5 

1.5 

1.5 

1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
I.5 

1.5 

1.5 

1.5 

1.5 
1.5 

1.5 

2.0 

1.5 
1.5 

2.0 

2.0 

1.5 

1.5 

1.5 

1.5 
1.5 

2.0 

2.0 

2.0 

2.0 

2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 

2.0 

2.0 

2.0 

2.700 

2.920 

3.550 

3.400 
3.950 
3.950 
0.000 
1.750 

2.000 

2.000 

2.000 

4.250 

4.320 

6.440 
4.250 
5.280 

5.280 
6.830 

6.000 

5.990 
4.030 

6.440 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.250 

0.000 

0.150 
0.425 

0.250 
0.250 
0.100 

0.050 
0.000 

0.000 

0.000 
2.0 2.000 4.250 0.000 0.000 
2.0 2.930 3.410 0.000 0.130 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 

2.0 
2.0 

2.0 
2.0 

2.0 

4.325 

0.000 
3.120 
2.920 
2.920 

2.700 
2.700 

3.950 
2.0 3.150 

2.0 3.400 
2.0 2.800 
2.0 2.800 
2.0 3.100 

2.0 3.100 
2.0 3.100 

2.0 

2.0 

2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 

2.0 

2.0 

2.0 

2.0 
2.0 
2.0 

2.0 

2.0 
2.0 

2.0 

2.0 

2.0 

2.200 

2.200 

2.200 
0.000 

3.950 
3.950 

2.900 
2.500 

2.900 

2.700 
3.400 

3.400 
3.400 

3.000 

2.800 

3.400 

3.400 

4.360 

2.460 
2.500 
5.420 

6.900 
6.900 

4.250 

4.500 
5.280 
1.900 

4.250 
5.470 
3.000 
4.500 

4.500 
4.500 

2.750 
2.750 

2.750 
0.000 
5.280 
5.280 

2.900 

5.500 
2.900 

5.000 
4.770 

3.850 

4.250 
2.650 

0.590 

4.250 

4.250 

2.225 
2.0 4.360 2.225 

2.0 4.360 2.225 

2.0 
2.0 

2.0 

4.360 2.225 

4.360 2.225 

3.400 4.250 

1.490 0.000 
0.000 0.000 
0.000 0.010 

0.000 0.250 
0.000 0.250 

0.000 0.250 
0.000 0.250 

0.000 0.250 
1.950 0.000 
0.000 0.425 

0.000 0.250 
0.000 0.000 
0.000 0.600 

0.000 0.600 
0.000 . 0.600 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 
0.000 

0.000 
0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 
0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

1.430 
0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.090 

0.090 

0.090 
0.000 

0.250 
0.250 
0.350 

0.200 

0.350 

0.100 
0.220 

0.000 

0.425 

0.000 
0.000 

0.425 

0.425 

0.000 
0.000 0.000 

0.000 0.000 
0.000 0.000 

0.000 0.000 
0.000 0.425 

One West Old Slate Capitol Plaza, 
Springfield, Illinois 62701 

(217) 782-1710 
FAX: (217) 782-0596 

A If 



Secretary of State 
Index Division 
11 East Monroe Street 
Springfield, IL. 62756 

Illinois Department of Labor 
Conciliation and Mediation Division 
#1 West Old State Capitol Plaza 
Room 300 
Springfield,IL. 62701-1217 

EXHIBIT B 



NOTICE OF TilE PREVAILING WAGE DETERMINATION 
FOR TIlE WORKERS PERFORMING PUBLIC WORKS IN 

TIlE VILLAGE 011 CHATHAM, ILLINOIS 

N071CI'; IS HERl\BY GJVF,N that on June 13/\ 2000 the Board of Trustees of the Village 

of Chatham, Illinois, trustees of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, adopted Ordinance No.OO - 32 

wherein the Board ascertained the prevailing rate of wages for laborers, mechanics, and other 

workers engaged in construction of public works for the Village of Chatham, to be the same as 

the prevailing rate of wages for such workers engaged in construction in the Sangamon County 

area as determined by the Department of Labor of the State of lIIinois as of June, 2000. A copy of 

such determination is available for inspection by any interested party in the office of the Village 

Clerk, Chatham, lIIinois, 62629. 

Dated June nUl, 2000 

@~.A)~~) 
Robert A. Krueger, Viii; Clerk 

EXHIBITC 


