Ordinance No. 00 - 32

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A PREVAILING WAGE FOR THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois has enacted An Act Regulating Wages of Laborers, Mechanics, and Other Workers Employed in Any Pubic Works by the State, County, City or Any Public Body or Any Political Subdivision or by Anyone Under Contract for Public Works", approved June 26, 1941, as amended (820 ILCS § 130/0.01, et seq.) (the "Act"); and

WHEREAS, the Act requires that the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, investigate and ascertain the prevailing rate of wages as defined in said Act for laborers, mechanics, and other workers in the locality of said Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, employed in performing construction of public works for said Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHA THAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILL INOJS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: To the extent and as required by the Act, the general prevailing rate of wages in this locality for laborers, mechanics, and other workers engaged in construction of public works coming under the jurisdiction of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, is hereby ascertained to be the same as the prevailing rate of wages for construction work in the Sangamon County area as of June, 1999, as determined by the Department of Labor, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. The definition of any terms appearing in this Ordinance which are also used in the Act shall be the same as in the Act.

SECTION 2: Nothing herein contained shall be construed to apply said general prevailing rate of wages as herein ascertained to any work or employment except public works construction of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, to the extent required by the Act.

SECTION 3: The Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, shall publicly post or keep available for inspection by any interested party in the main office of the Village of Chatham,

Sangamon County, Illinois, this determination or any revisions of the prevailing rate of wages. A copy of this determination or of any revised determination of prevailing rate of wages then in effect shall be attached to all contract specifications.

SECTION 4: The Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Illinois shall mail a copy of this determination to any employer, and to any association of employers and to any person or association of employees who have filed their names and addresses, requesting copies of any determination stating the particular rates and the particular class of workers whose wages will be affected by such rates.

SECTION 5: The Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, shall promptly file a certified copy of this Ordinance with the Secretary of State Index Division and with the Department of Labor, State of Illinois. The addresses are attached as Exhibit "B".

SECTION 6: The Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, shall cause to be published in a newspaper of general circulation within the area a notice in the form of Exhibit "C" hereto that this determination of this public body is effective.

ATTEST:		Linda Koester, V	Village President
Robert A. Kru	leger, Village Clerk		
AYES: NAYS:	5 Ø		
PASSED: APPROVED:	6-13-00		
ABSENT:	Gray	<u> </u>	

ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS.
COUNTY OF SANGAMON)

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No. 00- <u>32</u> adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the 13th day of June, 2000, said Ordinance being entitled:

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A PREVAILING WAGE FOR THE VILLAGE OF CITATHAM, ILLINOIS

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this 13th day of June, 2000.

Robert A. Krueger, Village Clerk



Illinois Department of Labor Division of Conciliation & Mediation Prevailing Wages for June 2000

Sangamon County

		Trada		_					A			
Trade Name	RGN	Type	Trade Class	Base Wage	Frman Wage	OT M-F>8	OT Sat.	OT Sun/Hol	WLFR	Pension	Vac	Tng
ASBESTOS ABT-GEN		BLD		19.900	20.650	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.700	4.250	0.000	0.250
ASBESTOS ABT-MEC		BLD		24.010	25.010	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.920	4.320	0.000	0.000
BOILERMAKER		BLD		23.200	24.700	1.5	1.5	2.0	3.550	6.440	0.000	0.150
BRICK MASON		BLD		21.670	22.170	2.0	2.0	2.0	3.400	4.250	0.000	0.425
CARPENTER		BLD		21.080	22.830	1.5	1.5	2.0	3.950	5.280	0.000	0.250
CARPENTER		HWY		21.070	22.320	1.5	1.5	2.0	3.950	5.280	0.000	0.250
CEMENT MASON		BLD		19.800	20.550	1.5	1.5	2.0	0.000	6.830	0.000	0.100
CEMENT MASON		HWY		20.000	20.800	1.5	1.5	2.0	1.750	6.000	0.000	0.050
ELECTRIC PWR EQMT OP		ALL		23.950	27,490	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.000	5.990	0.000	0.000
ELECTRIC PWR GRNDMAN		ALL		16.140	27.490	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.000	4.030	0.000	0.000
ELECTRIC PWR LINEMAN		ALL		25.770	27.490	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.000	6.440	0.000	0.000
ELECTRIC PWR TRK DRV		ALL		16.980	27.490	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.000	4.250	0.000	0.000
ELECTRICIAN		BLD		25.920	27.420	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.930	3.410	0.000	0.130
ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR		BLD		24.835	27.940	2.0	2.0	2.0	4.325	2.460	1.490	0.000
GLAZIER -		BLD		22.100	0.000	1.5	2.0	2.0	0.000	2.500	0.000	0.000
HT/FROST INSULATOR		BLD		26.910	27.910	1.5	1.5	2.0	3.120	5.420	0.000	0.010
IRON WORKER		BLD		20.980	21.980	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.920	6.900	0.000	0.250
IRON WORKER		HWY		20.980	21,730	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.920	6.900	0.000	0.250
LABORER		BLD		18.550	19.300	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.700	4.250	0.000	0.250
LABORER		HWY		19.210	19.960	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.700	4.500	0.000	0.250
LATHER		BLD		21.080	22.830	1.5	1.5	2.0	3.950	5.280	0.000	0.250
MACHINIST		BLD		28.250	30.000	2.0	2.0	2.0	3.150	1.900	1.950	0.000
MARBLE MASON		BLD		21.670	22.170	2.0	2.0	2.0	3.400	4.250	0.000	0.425
MILLWRIGHT		BLD		22.500	24.250	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.800	5.470	0.000	0.250
MILLWRIGHT		HWY		19.410	20.660	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.800	3.000	0.000	0.000
OPERATING ENGINEER		ALL	1	23.450	0.000	1.5	1.5	2.0	3.100	4.500	0.000	0.600
OPERATING ENGINEER		ALL	2	21.300	0.000	1.5	1.5	2.0	3.100	4.500	0.000	0.600
OPERATING ENGINEER		AŁL	3	17,900	0.000	1.5	1.5	2.0	3.100	4.500	0.000	0.600
PAINTER		ALL		22.190	23.190	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.200	2.750	0.000	0.090
PAINTER OVER 30FT		ALL		23.190	24.190	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.200	2.750	0.000	0.090
PAINTER PWR EQMT		ALL		23.190	24.190	1.5	1.5	2.0	2,200	2.750	0.000	0.090
PAINTER SIGNS		ALL		11.120	0.000	1.5	1.5	2.0	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000
PILEDRIVER		BLD		21.580	23.330	1.5	1.5	2.0	3,950	5.280	0.000	0.250
PILEDRIVER		HWY		21.570	22.820	1.5	1.5	2.0	3.950	5.280	0.000	0.250
PIPEFITTER		BLD		26.250	27.750	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.900	2.900	0.000	0.350
PLASTERER		BLD		21.400	22.400	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.500	5.500	0.000	0.200
PLUMBER		BLD		26.250	27.750	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.900	2,900	0.000	0.350
ROOFER		BLD		20.550	22,300	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.700	5.000	0.000	0.100
SHEETMETAL WORKER		BLD		23.420	25.170	1.5	1.5	2.0	3.400	4.770	0.000	0.220
SPRINKLER FITTER		BLD		26.040	27,540	1.5	1.5	2.0	3.400	3.850	0.000	0.000
STONE MASON		BLD		21.670	22.170	2.0	2.0	2.0	3.400	4.250	0.000	0.425
TELECOM WORKER		BLD		21.900	23.400	1.5	1.5	2.0	3.000	2.650	1.430	0.000
TELECOM WORKER		BLD	1	19.800	20.300	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.800	0.590	0.000	0.000
TERRAZZO MASON		BLD	_	21.670	22.170	2.0	2.0	2.0	3.400	4.250	0.000	0.425
TILE MASON		BLD		21.670	22.170	2.0	2.0	2.0	3.400	4.250	0.000	0.425
TRUCK DRIVER		ALL	1	21.440	0.000	1.5	1.5	2.0	4.360	2.225	0.000	0.000
TRUCK DRIVER		ALL	2	21.840	0.000	1.5	1.5	2.0	4.360	2.225 2.225	0.000	0.000
TRUCK DRIVER		ALL	3	22.040	0.000	1.5	1.5	2.0	4.360	2.225	0.000	0.000
TRUCK DRIVER		ALL		22.290	0.000	1.5 1.5	1.5	2.0 2.0				
TRUCK DRIVER		ALL		23.040	0.000	1.5	1.5	2.0	4.360 4.360	2.225	0.000	0.000
TUCKPOINTER		BLD	ی	21.670	22.170	2.0	2.0			2.225	0.000	0.000
		טטט		£1,0/U	44.1/U	4. U	4.0	2.0	3.400	4.250	0.000	0.425

Secretary of State Index Division 11 East Monroe Street Springfield, IL. 62756 Illinois Department of Labor Conciliation and Mediation Division #1 West Old State Capitol Plaza Room 300 Springfield, IL. 62701-1217

EXHIBIT B

NOTICE OF THE PREVAILING WAGE DETERMINATION FOR THE WORKERS PERFORMING PUBLIC WORKS IN THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on June 13th, 2000 the Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, trustees of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, adopted Ordinance No.00 - 32 wherein the Board ascertained the prevailing rate of wages for laborers, mechanics, and other workers engaged in construction of public works for the Village of Chatham, to be the same as the prevailing rate of wages for such workers engaged in construction in the Sangamon County area as determined by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois as of June, 2000. A copy of such determination is available for inspection by any interested party in the office of the Village Clerk, Chatham, Illinois, 62629.

Dated June 13th, 2000

Nobert A. Krueger, Village Clerk

EXHIBIT C